SALT LAKE VALLEY LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICE AREA

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE SALT LAKE VALLEY LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICE AREA (SLVLESA) ADOPTING THE CALENDAR YEAR 2021 SLVLESA FINAL BUDGET.

WHEREAS, the Salt Lake Valley Law Enforcement Service Area (SLVLESA) is a Utah local district created pursuant to Title 17B of the <u>Utah Code</u>, and

WHEREAS, as required by Title 17B, Chapter 1 of the <u>Utah Code</u>, on October 15, 2020, the Salt Lake County Sheriff as the SLVLESA CEO, the SLVLESA Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer prepared and filed with the SLVLESA Board of Trustees a tentative budget for Calendar Year 2021; and

WHEREAS, the tentative budget complied with the requirements of section 17B-1-607 of the <u>Utah Code</u>; and

WHEREAS, the tentative budget did not include an increase of budgeted property tax revenue over the prior year's budgeted property tax revenue; and

WHEREAS, the SLVLESA Board of Trustees acknowledged receipt of the tentative budget and tentatively adopted the tentative budget; and

WHEREAS, on October 15, 2020, the SLVLESA Board of Trustees scheduled a public hearing for December 17, 2020, at 6:00 p.m. to consider the adoption of the SLVLESA Final Budget for Calendar Year 2021; and

WHEREAS, on November 17, 2020, the SLVLESA Board of Trustees had the opportunity to adjust or modify the SLVLESA Calendar Year 2021 tentative budget. No adjustments or modifications were made. The tentative budget would be considered and subject to final modifications on December 17, 2020 before the SLVLESA Board of Trustees adopts the SLVLESA Final Budget for Calendar Year 2021; and

WHEREAS, the tentative budget has been available for public inspection in the SLVLESA Finance Office since November 17, 2020 and on the SLVLESA Website since December 2, 2020; and

WHEREAS, due to a public health emergency, the SLVLESA Board of Trustees would hold its meeting on December 17, 2020 as an electronic meeting without anchor location consistent with Executive Orders issued by the Utah Governor and a written determination by the Chair of the SLVLESA Board of Trustees; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Utah law, a notice was published in a newspaper of general circulation in the SLVLESA area, posted on the Utah Public Notice Website and on the SLVLESA Website, providing the date and time for the public hearing on the Calendar Year 2021 SLVLESA Tentative Budget, the purpose of the public hearing and information that would enable interested persons to provide public comment electronically at the public hearing; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to published notice, on December 17, 2020, the SLVLESA Board of Trustees electronically held a public hearing on the tentative budget and gave all interested persons who electronically accessed the meeting an opportunity to be heard on the estimates of revenues and expenditures or any item in the tentative budget; and

WHEREAS, after considering public comment and other available information, pursuant to Title 17B of the <u>Utah Code</u>, the SLVLESA Board of Trustees wants to adopt the SLVLESA Calendar Year 2021 Final Budget as provided in Appendix "A" attached; and

WHEREAS, the SLVLESA 2021 Final Budget (Appendix "A") does not include an increase in budgeted property tax revenue over the prior year's budgeted property tax revenue.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the SLVLESA Board of Trustees as follows:

- 1. The SLVLESA Board of Trustees hereby adopts the budget, attached as Appendix "A," as the SLVLESA Final Budget for Calendar Year 2021 in accordance with Utah law
- 2. The adopted SLVLESA Calendar Year 2021 Final Budget (Appendix "A") includes a levy of a tax rate that is equal to the certified tax rate.
- 3. The SLVLESA Board of Trustees reserves the right to amend the SLVLESA Calendar Year 2021 Final Budget subject to the requirements of Title 17B, Chapter 1 of the <u>Utah Code</u>.
- 4. The SLVLESA Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer are authorized to make such transfers of any unencumbered or unexpended funds appropriated during Calendar Year 2020 in conformity with Title 17B, Chapter 1 of the <u>Utah Code</u>.
- 5. The SLVLESA Chief Financial Officer or Treasurer and the SLVLESA District Administrator are authorized and directed to certify and file copies of the adopted SLVLESA Calendar Year 2021 Final Budget with the Utah State Auditor within 30 days as required by section 17B-1-614 of the <u>Utah Code</u>.
- 6. Copies of the adopted SLVLESA Calendar Year 2021 Final Budget shall be available for public inspection in the office of the SLVLESA District Administrator during regular business hours.
- 7. The SLVLESA Calendar Year 2021 Final Budget is available for review on the SLVLESA Website.
 - 8. This Resolution shall take effect on approval.

Approved this 17th day of December 2020.

	Board of Trustees Salt Lake Valley Law Enforcement Service Area
	Jim Bradley, Chair
ATTEST:	
Marcie Kay, SLVLESA Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Frank Nakamura, SLVLESA Legal Counse	1
	Trustee Bradley voting Trustee Brems voting Trustee Burdick voting Trustee Flint voting Trustee Olsen voting Trustee Peterson voting Trustee Prokopis voting Trustee Ghorbani voting Trustee Keigley voting

